

# 20-1522(L)

**20-1973(XAP)**

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

305 WEST END HOLDING, LLC, d/b/a 305 WEST END AVENUE OPERATING, LLC, ULTIMATE CARE MANAGEMENT ASSISTED LIVING MANAGEMENT, LLC, A DIVISION OF THE ENGEL BURMAN GROUP, d/b/a ULTIMATE CARE MANAGEMENT, LLC,

*Petitioners-Cross-Respondents,*

—against—

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Respondent-Cross-Petitioner.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

**REVISED RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF FOR  
PETITIONERS-CROSS-RESPONDENTS**

---

JOHN R. HUNT  
STOKES WAGNER, ALC  
1201 West Peachtree Street, NW  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
(404) 766-0076

—and—

PAUL E. WAGNER  
STOKES WAGNER, ALC  
903 Hanshaw Road  
Ithaca, New York 14850  
(607) 257-5165

*Attorneys for Petitioners-Cross-  
Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Faraz Kayani’s Testimony Did Not Contradict Clement Walsh’s Testimony That the BSW Employees Would Not Have Been Hired but for the New York City Ordinance; In Any Event, the Date on Which the Substantial and Representative Complement is Reached Should Logically Occur After the Employee Retention Ordinance Has Expired .....	1
B. The Overwhelming Evidence Demonstrates That the Current Union, Like the Previous Union, Treated the Contract as “An Arrangement Under Which the Union Agreed to Check Off Dues and Health and Welfare Payments for Union Members Only” .....	8
C. The Nature of the Business Changed Significantly After 305 West End’s Takeover, Precluding a Finding of Successorship, Particularly When the Proper April 2017 Date is Used as the Date a Substantial and Representative Complement was Reached.....	13
D. The Board’s Approach Here Would Result in a Windfall to an Employee Who Retired and Moved Out of State Years Ago and Plainly Cannot be Instated Now.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ace Doran Hauling &amp; Rigging Co.</i> , 171 NLRB 645 (1968) .....	8
<i>Awelewa v. New York City</i> , 2012 WL 601119 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2012) .....	13
<i>Bassiouni v. F.B.I.</i> , 436 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Carpio v. Holder</i> , 592 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7
<i>CitiSteel USA, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 53 F.3d 350 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13, 14
<i>Eng v. New York Hosp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1322 (2d Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Fall River Dyeing &amp; Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987) .....	1, 2, 4
<i>Kramer v. Time Warner Inc.</i> , 937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>M &amp; M Parkside Towers LLC</i> , 2007 WL 313429 (Jan. 30, 2007) .....	6
<i>N.L.R.B. v. W. Sand &amp; Gravel Co.</i> , 612 F.2d 1326 (1st Cir. 1979) .....	9
<i>Parker v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 974 F.2d 164 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	7
<i>Wassenaar v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 21 F.3d 1090 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	7

PAGE(S)

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 152(11)..... 10

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 201..... 12

Rule 10(e)(2) ..... 12
